P.190

NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE

STATEMENT in matter of:

DEATH OF David Samuel ROSE

Place:

Level 5 Sydney Police Centre,

151 Goulburn St, Darlinghurst, NSW, 2010.

Date:

18 October 1998

JOB NO: 97-750

Name:

NICOL, Clinton Donald

Address:

Sydney Crime Scene Section.

Tel. No:

Occupation:

Detective Senior Constable STATES:-

This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence which I would 1. be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

- I am 40 years of age. 2.
- I am attached to the Sydney Crime Scene Section of the Forensic Services 3. Group, where my daily duties include the examination of scenes of crime, the collection of physical evidence, the taking and processing of photographs, the preparation of scale plans and the macroscopic and microscopic examination of I have successfully completed the Crime Scene Examiners Primary Course, Crime Scene Examiners Course Stage Two, Detectives Training Course, Arson Awareness Course, Police Drafting Course, Wild Microscope Course, and am currently enrolled in the Diploma in Applied Science - Forensic Investigation Course at the Canberra Institute of Technology. I have been engaged in this duty for fifteen years.
- On the 22 December 1997, as a result of a message received, I attended 4. the City Morgue at Glebe arriving at 4.15pm. There I had a conversation with the Government Pathologist, Dr Lawrence.

4 dun Sh Witness:

Page No.: 2

P 190A

STATEMENT (continued) in matter of: DEATH OF David Samuel ROSE

Name: NICOL, Clinton Donald

5. I was then present during the post mortem examination on the body of a male person who was recorded as 97/6054 and identified to me as David Samuel ROSE. During the examination I took a number of photographs.

EXHIBIT

I PRODUCE 37 PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE POST MORTEM EXAMINATION ON THE DECEASED DAVID ROSE.

NUMBERED 200 TO 236 FOR IDENTIFICATION.

- 6. At the conclusion of the post mortem examination I received from Dr Lawrence the following items:
 - 1) White T shirt
 - 2) Mini skirt
 - 3) White panties
 - 4) Head hair
 - 5) Fingernails from the left hand
 - 6) Fingernails from the right hand
 - 7) Pubic hair
 - 8) Oral swab
 - 9) Rectal swab
 - 10)Rectal smear

1

- 11)Blood grouping sample
- 7. I later returned to the Crime Scene Section and recorded the items under Item Register Number 34/A20716 and stored the items in the exhibit room.

Witness:	Lum Chr	Signature:	Malial C. Nicoc	
			Date	15/10/48

Page No.: 3

P 190A

STATEMENT (continued) in matter of: DEATH OF David Samuel ROSE

Name: NICOL, Clinton Donald

At 8.45pm, as a result of a message received, I attended premises at 8. Addison Road, Kensington. There I had a conversation with Detective Goddard. I then made an examination of the drain pipe running down the eastern side of the premises. Approximately 160cm up from ground level I saw a number of small spots which gave a positive indication to a presumptive blood test. I later swabbed these stains for the purpose of further examination. I then saw on the northern side of the down pipe in the area approximately 8-9 metres above ground level and adjacent to the balcony on level 2 was a small stain which gave a positive indication to a presumptive blood test. I later swabbed these stains for the purpose of further examination.

EXHIBIT

I PRODUCE 2 PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE DRAINPIPE ON THE DRIVEWAY AT THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE FOR 238 NUMBERED 237 TO PREMISES. IDENTIFICATION AND CAPTIONED ON THE REAR.

- General view looking south along the driveway showing the PHOTO 237. drain pipe attached to the eastern side of the premises.
- Close view of the spots approx 160cm above the ground. PHOTO 238.
- I then returned the swabs to the Crime Scene Section exhibit room recorded 9. under Specimen Item Register Number 34/A20717.

Launden